
 
 

 
May 4, 2017  
 
3609 S. Wadsworth Blvd. , Suite 340 
Lakewood, CO   80235 
 
Steven Mah 
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801 
Denver CO   80203 
 
Mr. Mah, 
 
Following is TOP Operating. Co’s (TOP) detailed response to the Notice of Alleged Violation (NOAV), Document 
Number 401245081. This response includes the Colorado Oil and Gas Commission's Description of the Alleged 
Violation, Abatement or Correction Action Required to be performed by the Operator. 
 
Rule 326 Mechanical Integrity Testing 
The well produced in December of 2015 as evidenced by the DCP check stub in Exhibit A. This is reflected in the 
COGCC production database. According to Rule 326, TOP would not need to perform a mechanical integrity test 
again until December 2017. TOP did not bring the well back online to avoid a mechanical integrity test. TOP was 
awaiting the availability of a separator that would allow the well to operate again. The separator was replaced on 
January of 2017 and the well continues to be in production as indicated by the production records for February of 
2017 and subsequent months.  
 
Rule 603.f Statewide Equipment, Weeds, and Trash requirements 
According to the NOAV document, weeds were originally found on location on December 9, 2015 and 
subsequently on November 8, 2016.  Weeds were removed in January 14, 2016, sprayed in May 31, 2016 (see 
Exhibit B). 
 
In the November 8, 2016 inspection report, the date for removal of the weeds was 02/09/2016. TOP interpreted 
that date to mean 02/09/2017 since it would be impossible to remove the weeds prior to the date that the 
inspection report was written. On January 12, 2017, TOP filed a Form 42 for reinspection of the facility. On that 
date, an email (Exhibit C) was also sent to the COGCC explaining the cleanup. In that email, TOP explained that 
some of the “trash” was material used by the farmer or items that would be used when a new separator was 
placed at the Hays 1 facility in a few weeks. This information was placed in an email as the COGCC Form 42 does 
not allow any type of comments. The weeds were cleaned within the separator and tank battery berm. On this 
location (as well as some other TOP locations), TOP does not spray weeds on the access road or well head, out of 
respect for the farmer and the crops that he/she will be planting on the surface. Typically, the farmer plows these 
weeds under in the winter when they are dry and dead. This was done in April as can be seen in the pictures of the 
area (Exhibit D).  
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TOP replaced the separator on the Hays 1 on February 8, 2017 removing the weeds, as well as using the items at 
the facility to level and balance the new separator.  The well was operating on a daily basis from this date forward. 
Pictures of the wells site are included in Exhibit D. 
 
Rule 906.a Spills and Releases - General 
In the January 12 email to the COGCC, TOP stated that they could not locate the stained soil due to snow 
coverage. The email also stated that the stained soil may be unrelated to E&P waste and may be related to the 
nearby railroad unlawfully using the battery location for equipment and inventory staging in June, 2015. TOP took 
soil samples and condensate samples to be analyzed by a third party lab. The chemical analysis of a soil sample 
(Exhibit E) from the location and a sample of condensate from the Hays 1 shows that “​The source of the fuel in the 
soil sample is not the same as the fuel type in the product sample and must be from a different source​.”  
 
Per the Abatement or Corrective Action Required to be Performed by Operator, has field a From 27 and is 
consulting COGCC environmental staff for technical assistance in remediation. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Paul Herring 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

On May 4, 2017, a true and correct copy of the NOAV and this cover letter, were sent by Certified US Mail, return 
receipt requested, and electronic mail to the following: 
 
Steven Mah 
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801 
Denver, CO 80203 
 
steven.mah@state.co.us 
 
 

____________________________ 
Paul Herring 
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Summit Scientific
303.277.9310 - laboratory  303.277.9531 - fax

741 Corporate Circle  Suite I Golden, Colorado  80401

Top Operating Co

RE: Hays 1

Lakewood, CO 80235

3609 South Wadsworth BLVD Suite 340

Jeff Freitas

Paul Shrewsbury

President

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by Summit Scientific on 04/20/17 14:35. If you have any 

questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely, 

April 24, 2017



Project:

Project Number:
Project Manager:

Reported:

Top Operating Co
3609 South Wadsworth BLVD Suite 340

[none]
Jeff Freitas 04/24/17 10:59Lakewood CO, 80235

Hays 1

S2

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Date Received

Hays 1 Soil 1704200-01 Soil 04/20/17 00:00 04/20/17 14:35

Hays 1 Oil 1704200-02 Water 04/20/17 00:00 04/20/17 14:35

Summit Scientific The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:

Project Number:
Project Manager:

Reported:

Top Operating Co
3609 South Wadsworth BLVD Suite 340

[none]
Jeff Freitas 04/24/17 10:59Lakewood CO, 80235

Hays 1

S2

CASE NARRATIVE

Two water samples were received at Summit Scientific's Laboratory on April 20, 2017 at 14:35 via courier.  The samples arrived on ice in good condition 
at a temperature of 5.5 C.

 8015  DRO

Both samples were run for DRO in accordance with SW846 Method 8015.

The source of the fuel in the soil sample is not the same as the fuel type in the product sample and must be from a different source.

Summit Scientific The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:

Project Number:
Project Manager:

Reported:

Top Operating Co
3609 South Wadsworth BLVD Suite 340

[none]
Jeff Freitas 04/24/17 10:59Lakewood CO, 80235

Hays 1

S2

Summit Scientific The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:

Project Number:
Project Manager:

Reported:

Top Operating Co
3609 South Wadsworth BLVD Suite 340

[none]
Jeff Freitas 04/24/17 10:59Lakewood CO, 80235

Hays 1

S2

Summit Scientific The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:

Project Number:
Project Manager:

Reported:

Top Operating Co
3609 South Wadsworth BLVD Suite 340

[none]
Jeff Freitas 04/24/17 10:59Lakewood CO, 80235

Hays 1

S2

Hays 1 Soil
1704200-01 (Soil)

Summit Scientific

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015
04/20/17 00:00Date Sampled:

Reporting

NotesMethodAnalyzedPreparedBatchDilutionUnitsLimitResultAnalyte

8015M33000 1704223 04/20/17 04/21/17 mg/kg 1C10-C28 (DRO) 50

04/20/17 00:00Date Sampled:

Reporting

NotesMethodAnalyzedPreparedBatchDilutionUnitsLimitResultAnalyte

"" " " S-0230-1502080 %Surrogate: o-Terphenyl

Summit Scientific The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:

Project Number:
Project Manager:

Reported:

Top Operating Co
3609 South Wadsworth BLVD Suite 340

[none]
Jeff Freitas 04/24/17 10:59Lakewood CO, 80235

Hays 1

S2

Hays 1 Oil
1704200-02 (Water)

Summit Scientific

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015
04/20/17 00:00Date Sampled:

Reporting

NotesMethodAnalyzedPreparedBatchDilutionUnitsLimitResultAnalyte

8015M2380 1704226 04/21/17 04/21/17 mg/L 1C10-C28 (DRO) 5.00

04/20/17 00:00Date Sampled:

Reporting

NotesMethodAnalyzedPreparedBatchDilutionUnitsLimitResultAnalyte

"" " " S-0247.2-150Surrogate: o-Terphenyl

Summit Scientific The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:

Project Number:
Project Manager:

Reported:

Top Operating Co
3609 South Wadsworth BLVD Suite 340

[none]
Jeff Freitas 04/24/17 10:59Lakewood CO, 80235

Hays 1

S2

Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015 - Quality Control

Summit Scientific

Batch 1704223 - EPA 3550A

Blank (1704223-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/20/17 
C10-C28 (DRO) mg/kgND 50

" 12.5 30-150Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 12115.1

LCS (1704223-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/20/17 
C10-C28 (DRO) mg/kg504 50 499 73-134101

" 12.5 30-150Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 12315.4

Matrix Spike (1704223-MS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/20/17 Source: 1704203-01
C10-C28 (DRO) mg/kg493 50 499 46.8 50-14889.5

" 12.5 30-150Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 11814.8

Matrix Spike Dup (1704223-MSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/20/17 Source: 1704203-01
C10-C28 (DRO) mg/kg504 50 499 46.8 2050-14891.6 2.14

" 12.5 30-150Surrogate: o-Terphenyl 11814.7

Summit Scientific The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:

Project Number:
Project Manager:

Reported:

Top Operating Co
3609 South Wadsworth BLVD Suite 340

[none]
Jeff Freitas 04/24/17 10:59Lakewood CO, 80235

Hays 1

S2

Notes and Definitions 

S-02 The surrogate recovery for this sample cannot be accurately quantified due to interference from coeluting organic compounds present in
the sample extract.

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Relative Percent DifferenceRPD

dry

Not ReportedNR

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limitND

Analyte DETECTEDDET

Summit Scientific The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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